our ongoing operating results and allows for greater transparency in the reviewing of our overall financial,
operational and economic performance.

First-in, first-out (FIFO) impact: The Company’s basis for determining inventory value on a GAAP basis. Changes in
crude oil prices can cause fluctuations in the inventory valuation of our crude oil, work in process and finished
goods, thereby resulting in favorable FIFO impacts when crude oil prices increase and unfavorable FIFO impacts
when crude oil prices decrease. The FIFO impact is calculated based upon inventory values at the beginning of the
accounting period and at the end of the accounting period.

88888

Capital Structure*

Note: 2011 includes debt related to acquisition of Gary Williams but only 16 days of EBITDA contribution

* Includes cash and debt of Nitrogen Fertilizer segment, which is held separately by CVR Partners LP, which has a separate capital structure

(1) Adjusted for FIFO, turnaround expense, SBC, financing costs and gains/losses on derivatives, asset dispositions, loss on extinguishment of debt, Gary Williams acquisition and integration costs, and
bridge loan expenses

(2) Non-GAAP reconciliation on slide 9

Financials
($ in millions)

Full Year

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

 Cash $ 8.9 $ 36.9 $ 200.0 $ 388.3 $ 896.0

 Total Debt, including current portion 495.9 491.3 477.0 863.8 898.2

 Net Debt 487.0 454.4 277.0 475.5 2.2

 CVR Stockholder’s Equity 579.5 653.8 689.6 1,151.6 1,525.2

 Adjusted EBITDA(1)(2) $ 218.1 $ 206.8 $ 192.0 $ 689.8 $ 1,264.2

99999

Consolidated
Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Note: The adjustments to reconcile from EBITDA to Adjusted EBITDA for 2011 have been updated from previous presentations to reflect the NCI impact of the adjustments.

Financials
($ in millions)

Full Year

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

Consolidated net income (loss) attributable to CVR Energy $ 163.9 $ 69.4 $ 14.3 $ 345.8 $ 378.6

Interest expense, net of interest income 37.6 42.5 48.1 55.3 74.6

Depreciation and amortization 82.2 84.9 86.8 90.3 130.0

Income tax expense (benefit) 63.9 29.2 13.8 209.5 225.6

EBITDA adjustments included in NCI - - - (5.3) (7.4)

FIFO impact (favorable) unfavorable 102.5 (67.9) (31.7) (25.6) 58.4

Goodwill impairment 42.8 - - - -

Unrealized (gain)/loss on all derivatives (247.9) 37.8 (0.6) (85.3) 148.0

Share-based compensation (42.5) 8.8 37.2 27.2 39.1

Loss on disposal of fixed asset 2.3 - 2.7 2.5 -

Loss on extinguishment of debt 10.0 2.1 16.6 2.1 37.5

Major scheduled turnaround 3.3 - 4.8 66.4 128.5

Expenses related to proxy matter - - - - 44.2

Expenses related to Gary Williams acquisition - - - 9.1 11.0

Expenses related to non-controlling interest - - - (2.2) (3.9)

Adjusted EBITDA $ 218.1 $ 206.8 $ 192.0 $ 689.8 $ 1,264.2

1010101010

Consolidated
Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Financials
($ in millions)

Fourth Quarter Full Year

12/31/2012 12/31/2011 12/31/2012 12/31/2011

Consolidated net income (loss) attributable to CVR Energy $ 40.2 $ 65.9 $ 378.6 $ 345.8

Interest expense, net of interest income 17.9 14.7 74.6 55.3

Depreciation and amortization 32.6 24.2 130.0 90.3

Income tax expense (benefit) 16.7 37.1 225.6 209.5

EBITDA adjustments included in NCI (1.7) (1.9) (7.4) (5.3)

EBITDA $ 105.7 $ 140.0 $ 801.4 $ 695.6

FIFO impact (favorable) unfavorable 12.9 (35.1) 58.4 (25.6)

Unrealized (gain)/loss on all derivatives (48.9) (92.1) 148.0 (85.3)

Share-based compensation 10.6 3.5 39.1 27.2

Loss on disposal of fixed asset - 1.0 - 2.5

Loss on extinguishment of debt 37.5 - 37.5 2.1

Major scheduled turnaround 93.7 54.1 128.5 66.4

Expenses related to proxy matter - - 44.2 -

Expenses related to Gary Williams acquisition 0.7 8.6 11.0 9.1

Expenses related to non-controlling interest (1.9) (0.3) (3.9) (2.2)

Adjusted EBITDA $ 210.3 $ 79.7 $ 1,264.2 $ 689.8

Note: The adjustments to reconcile from EBITDA to Adjusted EBITDA for 2011 (quarter and year) have been updated from previous presentations to reflect the NCI impact of the adjustments.

1111111111

Consolidated
Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Financials(1)

($ in millions)

Fourth Quarter Full Year

12/31/2012 12/31/2011 12/31/2012 12/31/2011

Consolidated net income (loss) attributable to CVR Energy $ 40.2 $ 65.9 $ 378.6 $ 345.8

FIFO impact (favorable) unfavorable 7.9 (21.3) 35.5 (15.5)

Share-based compensation 6.2 2.1 22.5 18.6

Loss on extinguishment of debt 22.8 - 22.8 1.3

Loss on disposition of assets - 0.6 - 1.5